

National Inter-Sector WG

Date:	22 July 2016
Participants:	UNHCR, CRS, DRC, Liaison Officer from the Ministry of Migration Policy
Chair:	Alexandra Krause (krause@unhcr.org), UNHCR
Agenda	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Endorsement of agenda and review of pending action points • Gaps/challenges • Transfer from islands to mainland: update • AoB
Agenda item	Action points
Review of pending action points	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • ISWG coordinator to share an overview document on ideas for support of human resources to the government as prepared by the Child Protection Sub-WG. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Pending. Document has been shared, but contains only the staffing support for CP to the Government and not all staff secondment by different actors to authorities. • <u>ISWG Coordinator</u> to follow up with Liaison Officer on meeting with Mr. Voudouris to discuss referral system and allocation of spaces upon arrival. B) <u>Protection WG</u> to share legal and vulnerable categories that are currently being transferred, and include recommended referral arrangements and options to be proposed to SG. Timeline: Monday, July 18. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Pending. Meeting hasn't been scheduled yet; details see below. • Health and SGBV working group, to develop referral procedures for access to safe, secure and confidential immediate services to SGBV survivors, particularly for health and PEP kits, in line with mandatory reporting protocols and procedures. Timeline: Friday, July 22. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Done. Health WG included the SOPs received from the SGBV WG including provision of Pep Kit. • WASH Working Group, to provide immediate recommended actions to fill in gaps, and monitoring in WASH service provision. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Pending. WASH WG will put all the current gaps in one document. As highlighted last week, the situation is critical. In the North, it is still the case that sites are not covered and in some of the sites (especially the warehouses) there are no actors at all. Regarding utility bills ECHO informed that they do not plan to fund the payment of those bills. • NFI/Shelter WG to provide gap analysis on recurrent NFI needs per site. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ NFI/Shelter coordinator is currently compiling requests for additional NFI distribution of UNHCR items in stock. However, there is a need to come up with a list of recurrent needs, i.e. hygiene articles and plan which actor will have the capacity to fill them, either through in-kind or cash assistance. ○ Action Point: The Health WG, Protection and NFI/Shelter WG will provide jointly a list of those needs and discuss with the Cash WG on the transition.

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • SMS Working Group based on the security and safety matrix to develop a site-matrix checklist to be used in all sites. The matrix will serve as a safety audit tool, to analyze safety and security risks and propose site specific actions to address them. Timeline: July 29 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Done. The matrix was developed and circulated with the ISWG members. CP has already shared their inputs and SGBV will also be included to ensure specific SGBV issues are integrated in the matrix. The matrix includes a score from 0-5 to assess feasibility and understand which measures are viable; this matrix will provide a monitoring tool of the safety issues per site. Last inputs are awaited from partners by 29 July. • SMS WG with support of the IACU to map on-site coordination mechanisms. Timeline: July 29. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Pending. The mapping of all site/coordination meetings is not easy, since there are currently many informal and limited number of meetings in small sites that UNHCR is not officially documenting. • Urban strategy workshop to take place on Thursday, 21 July at 2 pm at the UNHCR Office with the participation of the sector coordinators (national and mainland field) and some agencies, if deemed relevant, to assess the current capacities and make specific propositions per sector for the way forward. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Pending. Meeting was postponed and a concept note will be developed to allow sufficient time for preparation of the workshop to ensure action oriented outcomes. • Sector leads to share the date of training on Activity Info for their respective WG members by Tuesday, 19 July and their sector indicators by the 17th of July. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Done. Sector lead training was conducted and working group members' trainings will take place next week. • Food Task Force to share and present preliminary findings at the next ISWG (July, 22). <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Done. The Food Coordinator had a meeting with the Hellenic Dietary Association, Save the Children and UNICEF to discuss the menus. The assessment report has been shared through the Food Cell and will also be shared with the ISWG. Comments to be shared by Monday and the SG Voudouris will publish the official version of the report. In the meantime, the MoD has approved communal kitchen plans for Doliana and Nea Kavala and they want to have a meeting with the agencies next week. 	
Agenda Item	Discussions	Action points
Endorsement of meeting minutes	Minutes from the previous ISWG meeting were review and endorsed.	
Transfer from islands to mainland	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ The main problem is the lack of official referral mechanisms and the absence of a harmonized approach across the islands, along with the accommodation and vulnerable categories. The Protection WG will work on a draft letter on behalf of its members to advocate for an official referral system to be put in place ▪ There is a need to share information about the services that are available on the mainland already on the islands. To provide such information it was suggested some time ago to have an inter-active map with services. However, so far, not much information was shared to develop such a map. The Victoria Square map is a good tool and can be used to provide 	An overview document needs to be created for discussions with the authorities on the referral, i.e. medical cases and UAM as well as other vulnerable categories. This needs to include the referral, NFI

	<p>further information. Suggestions from past months where those issues were discussed during a time when borders were still open could be reviewed and adapted accordingly.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ CwC could assist in producing a document that could be shared with people upon their arrival; IRC is also working on a map for the Attika region ▪ It is also a priority from the Ministry's side and there is a need for clear communication lines between the islands and the mainland ▪ The issue of transportation and how to cover NFI needs should also be taken into account, once people are on the mainland 	<p>needs and transportation and accommodation issues. Inter-agency unit will take the lead and circulate for comments with the ISWG. Medical referrals will be dealt with separately.</p>
<p>Gaps/Challenges per sector</p>	<p><u>Protection:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Rising tension with host community and increase of xenophobia; it should be explored how QIPs can be used to include the host community and build co-existence project ▪ Several local organizations are already working on awareness raising and should be included in discussions. The Protection WG with PI experts could be looking at how to create positive messaging around refugee issues. <p><u>Health:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Coverage for the infant and child breast feeding is very limited; it exists only in 10 sites. The WG is looking on how to involve more local partners to ensure wider coverage ▪ Mental health specialized services are limited; there are an estimated 5% to 6% of MH cases which will require medical follow up which is of concern as normally those represent between 1% and 3% ▪ Hotspot on Leros: the situation is critical since access to medicine is a gap. WG is discussing on how to support the local hospital and address gap <p><u>WASH:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ There are still problems in getting the administrative permissions for sewage and other connections ▪ A hygiene promotion strategy needs to be developed which will be targeting children and Health and WASH <p><u>Education:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ The Education WG is currently being formalized. There is no overview of the gaps at the moment besides the assessments done by Save the children and the Steering Committee of experts ▪ Education WG needs to liaise with the site planners to ensure that requirements for non-formal education can be integrated in the overall site planning <p><u>SMS:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ The lack of a designated SMS focal point in many sites remains the biggest challenge including the different standards used in the sites 	<p>UNHCR FSA to share the security assessments for</p>

